SMC-150FA
Shop
Manual
150A
150FA
CRANE
SERIAL NUMBERS
150A    -09695 - 10827
150FA  -09695 - 10827
This material is proprietary to Komatsu America International Company and is not to be reproduced,
used, or disclosed except in accordance with written authorization from Komatsu America International
Company.
It is our policy to improve our products whenever it is possible and practical to do so. We reserve the
right to make changes or improvements at any time without incurring any obligation to install such
changes on products sold previously.
Due to this continuous program of research and development, revisions may be made to this
publication. It is recommended that customers contact their distributor for information on the latest
revision.
Copyright 2002 Komatsu
DataKom Publishing Division
October 2002
GRADER d
PLANER 0
ROLLER d
CRANE d
C 6
ROSS POWER STEERING GEAR
APPLICABLE GRADER MODELS :
118A
118B
118C
104A
104B
104C
104HA
104HB
160E
160C
160L
T500A
T500L
T600B
APPLICABLE ROLLER MODEL§
PTR 9-Wheel R o l l e r
APPLICABLE CRANE MODELS ..
80
90 thru 125
90A thru 125A
125F
125FA
140F
150A
150FA
200FA
~. SERIAL NUMBERS-..
07245 thru 07600
07601 thru 10750
10751 thru 12013
07245 thru 07600
07601 thru 10750
10751 thru 12013
07245 thru 07619
07620 thru 10693
02155 thru 02714
02715 thru 03029
02121 thru 03083
02601 thru 07994
02944 thru 07994
01501 thru 02535
SERIAL NU-MBERS
00101 thru 05678
SERIAL NUMBER§
01001 thru 03131
01150 thru 08774
02006 thru 08774
07247 thru 08774
07990 thru 08774
07571 thru 08774
02832 an3  Up
07305 and Up
09401 and Up
CONTENTS Page
Torque S h e e t  e e . e . , , , . . . e . Back o f  Cover
Disassembly . . . . O . . . . l . . . , l . . . ~ . . .  1
S e r v i c e  t o  Cam and A c t u a t o r  Assembly , . . e . . , . , 9
S e r v i c e  t o  Lever S h a f t  and S tud  Assembly . a . . e . . 1 0
S e r v i c e  t o  Valve Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Reassembly . . . . . . . . * *  . . . . . . ( . . . . .  1 4
I n s t a l l a t i o n  and Adjus tment  o f  Valve Assembly . . , . e 22
L u b r i c a n t  S p e c i f i c a t i o n s  . . e . e . a . a . e . . . . . 25
T r o u b l e s h o o t i n g  . . a e . . . . . . a . , e . . . 25
CAUTl ON
ALL COMPONENTS MUST BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED DURING
DISASSEMBLY AND ASSEMBLY.
ALL JACKING, HOISTING, AND GENERAL WORKSHOP EQUIP-
MENT REQUIRED FOR THIS OPERATION MUST BE IN
GOOD WORKING ORDER.
EXTREME CAUTION TQ BE OBSERVED AT A L L  TIMES TO PREVENT
INJURY.
SAFE WORKSHOP PRACTICES ARE A MUST.
I
The following General Torques are to be used in ail cases where SPECIFIC TORQUES are not given.
NOTE: Torque Values listed throughout this manual are Lubricated (Wet) Threads; values should be increased 1/3 for Non-Lubricated (Dry) Threads.
I Heat treated material Grade 5 & Grade 8
Grade 8
(6 radial dashes on bolt or cap screw head)
Foot Pounds
(Nm)
__ SHOP MANUAL SECllON ' 2 0
DISASSEMBLY:
1
Remove a d j u s t i n g  screw l o c k  n u t .
2
Remove smal l  cap screws f r o m  cover .
3
Remove n u t s  and washers f r o m  ends o f  l a r g e r  cover
b o l t s  (beneath s t e e r i n q  gear  mount ina pad) ,  i f  so
equipped.
1
It's a preview. You can download the full file by
clicking the link below.
Service Manuals from 2$